

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

EASTWOOD INVESTORS V, LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MORRISANIA ASSOCIATES, a New York Limited Part-
nership, TWO TREES, INC., and TWO TREES MAN-
AGEMENT CO., LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 652864/2012

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Peter C. Neger
Patrick Fang
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022-4689
Tel. 212.705.7000
peter.neger@bingham.com
patrick.fang@bingham.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Morrisania Asso-
ciates, Two Trees, Inc. and Two Trees Man-
agement Co., LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LEGAL STANDARD TO BE APPLIED	5
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ASSIGNMENTS WERE PROHIBITED BY STATUTORY LAW AND THE EXPRESS TERMS OF THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT.....	6
A. Eastwood Acquired No Rights in the Partnership	6
1. New York Law Precludes Assignment of Limited Partnership Interests to Eastwood	6
2. The Assignments Are “Void and Ineffectual”	8
B. Plaintiff Has No Partnership Rights as an Assignee	10
C. Plaintiff Has No Economic Interests as an Assignee.....	11
III. EASTWOOD’S WAIVER CLAIM (FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION) MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO C.P.L.R. § 3211(A)(1).....	12
IV. EASTWOOD LACKS STANDING PURSUANT TO C.P.L.R. 3211(A)(2) OR C.P.L.R. 3211(A)(3) TO CHALLENGE TWO TREES’ GENERAL PARTNERSHIP STATUS (FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION), TO REMOVE TWO TREES AS GENERAL PARTNER (SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION), TO COMPEL AN ORDER OF DISSOLUTION OF THE PARTNERSHIP (EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION), TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO (NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION), TO COMPEL AN INSPECTION OF MORRISANIA’S BOOKS AND RECORDS (TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION), OR TO AN ACCOUNTING OF MORRISANIA’S BOOKS AND RECORDS (ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION).....	13
V. EASTWOOD’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING (SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION) MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO C.P.L.R. § 3211(A)(7)	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allhusen v. Caristo Constr. Corp.</i> , 303 N.Y. 446, 103 N.E.2d 891 (1952).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Balme v. Satterwhite</i> , 190 A.D.2d 633, 594 N.Y.S.2d 158 (1st Dep’t 1993)	14, 15
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318, 834 N.Y.S.2d 44, 865 N.E.2d 1210 (2007).....	12
<i>C.U. Annuity Serv. Corp. v. Young</i> , 281 A.D.2d 292, 722 N.Y.S.2d 236 (1st Dep’t 2001)	9, 11
<i>Duration Mun. Fund, L.P. v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 474, 908 N.Y.S.2d 684 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>Eaton Associates, Inc. v. Egan</i> , 142 A.D.2d 330, 535 N.Y.S.2d 998 (3d Dep’t 1988).....	13
<i>Goldman v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561, 841 N.E.2d 742, 807 N.Y.S.2d 583 (2005).....	12
<i>Levine v. Murray Hill Manor Co.</i> , 143 A.D.2d 298, 532 N.Y.S.2d 130 (1st Dep’t 1988)	14
<i>Lore v. New York Racing Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1159(A), 819 N.Y.S.2d 210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	2
<i>Macklowe v. 42nd Street Dev. Corp.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 388, 566 N.Y.S.2d 606 (1st Dep’t 1991)	8
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 65 A.D.3d 448, 884 N.Y.S.2d 47 (1st Dep’t 2009)	5
<i>Matter of Prudco Realty Corp. v. Palermo</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 656, 455 N.E.2d 483, 467 N.Y.S.2d 830 (1983).....	13
<i>Morone v. Morone</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 481, 429 N.Y.S.2d 592, 413 N.E.2d 1154 (1980).....	5
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633, 389 N.Y.S.2d 314, 357 N.E.2d 970 (1976).....	5

Stark v. Goldberg,
297 A.D.2d 203, 746 N.Y.S.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 2002)13, 14, 15

Sterling v. Minskoff,
226 A.D.2d 125, 639 N.Y.S.2d 822 (1st Dep’t 1996)14

T & G Medical Supplies, Inc. v. National Grange Mut. Ins. Co.,
9 Misc. 3d 767, 800 N.Y.S.2d 835 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2005).....13

STATUTES

C.P.L.R. § 3026 (McKinney 2012).....5

C.P.L.R. § 3211 (McKinney 2012)..... passim

N.Y. P’ship Law § 108 (McKinney 2012).....10, 16

N.Y. P’ship Law § 115 (McKinney 2012).....14

N.Y. P’ship Law § 121-702(a) (McKinney 2012)7

N.Y. P’ship Law § 121-704(a) (McKinney 2012).....7

New York Partnership Law § 53 (McKinney 2012).....10, 16

New York Partnership Law § 108 (McKinney 2012).....6, 7

New York’s Revised Limited Partnership Act (N.Y. P’ship Law, §§ 121-101, *et seq.*
[McKinney 2012])7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Contracts § 151 (1932)11

Defendants Morrisania Associates (“Morrisania” or the “Partnership”), Two Trees, Inc. (“Two Trees”) and Two Trees Management Co., LLC (“Two Trees Management”) (collectively, the “Defendants”) submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint of plaintiff Eastwood Investors V, LLC (“Eastwood” or “Plaintiff”), with prejudice, pursuant to N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3) and (a)(7) (McKinney 2012).
